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	Abstract: xxxxxx faced by tax authorities in improving the tax compliance level. This study investigates the influence of Islamic religious perspective on income tax compliance xxxxxxxx into three categories, namely forbidden, xxxxxxxxx under certain conditions. Non-compliance is measured by way of a single hypothetical tax scenario covering four types of tax situations. A questionnaire survey was utilized in this study and the analysis was done by way of frequencies, means and cross xxxxxxx taxpayers towards tax was found to have a significant influence on their likely tax behaviour. Specifically, the taxpayers who believed that tax is totally permissible were more compliant than those who believed that tax is totally forbidden. xxxxxxx and other Muslim majority countries are recommended to provide more convincing arguments to taxpayers about the importance of payment of tax and use of tax money. 
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xxxxxxxxx influences the economies of countries (Ross & McGee, 2012). Developed and developing economies, are both affected by this phenomenon (Hindriks & Weber, 2008), with the level of tax non-compliance in developing countries much more than that of developed countries (Mas’ud et al., 2014). Consequently, many researchers in various fields have been attracted to investigate the issue of non-compliance. In the context of the Middle East region, it has become one of the important areas that have contributed to the growth of the global economy (Carapico, 1998) alxxxxxxxx the existence of tax non-compliance in this region has also been reported (Central Organization for Control and Auditing COCA, 2014). Moreover, lack of tax compliance studies in the region are well observed (Aljaaidi et al., 2011; COCA, 2014).  Yemen, as one of the Middle East countries, has been classified as the least developing country that suffers from a high volume of economic, financial and administrative corruptions (Yemen Times, 2005). This paper aims to provide an investigation of tax non-compliance problem in Yemen, as one of the Middle Eastern countries.

xxxxxxx is a wholly Muslim country (Obaid, 2008), with its citizens obliged to pay Zakah (alm tax) as a religious obligation. Furthermore, the Yemeni laws require the citizens to pay tax as well, which is described as one of the most important financial sources of the government (Al-Batly, 2014). However, this source is challenged by low level of compliance from taxpayers. During the period from 2000 to 2010, the tax authority in Yemen has regulated many new tax laws and reforms to overcome the weaknesses in the tax system in order to reduce tax non-compliance. Despite these attempts, the phenomenon of tax non-compliance is still a significant issue. For example, during the period from 2004 to 2013, it was noted that the volume of tax non-compliance showed a steady increase, reaching USD164 million in 2004, rising to USD2 billion, USD2.5 billion and USD3 billion respectively in 2009, 2012 and 2013 (Ministry of Planning & International Cooperation MPIC, 2010; COCA, 2014). In this regard, eliminating the amount of tax non-compliance is useful for the Yemeni government to solve many of its financial problems, such as the sharp budget deficit. xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx has been described as a serious concern, but  conceptual  and empirical studies on this issue, either published (Aljaaidi et al., 2011; Helhel & Ahmad 2014; Al-Ttaffi & Abdul-Jabbar, 2015) or unpublished (Al-Doais, 2008; Gubran, 2009; Al-Ttaffi et al., 2011) remain very limited. Being a Muslim xxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx as a factor influencing tax compliance behaviour. Arguably, due to availability of options (various view among Islamic scholars), the Muslims perspectives towards tax compliance are likely to be different among individuals as the final preference lies on individual choice. Accordingly, the influence of Islamic religious perspective on the issue on tax non-compliance is worth investigating.  

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx as the Yemeni economy relies heavily on the SMEs’ contribution, which represents 99.6% of business establishments in Yemen (MPIC, 2010; Central Organization of Statistics COS, 2013). The Yemeni business law defines SMEs based on two criteria. The first criterion is the number of employees and workers, and the second criterion is the capital of these enterprises. More specifically, an enterprise that employs between 1 and 4 employees, with capital of less than Yemeni Riyal (YR) 1.5 million [about USD6,700] is considered a small enterprise, while a medium enterprise is defined as the enterprise, which employs 5 to 10 employees with capital between YR1,5 million to YR20 million [about USD 93,000]  (The Yemeni Tax Authority, 2010; MPIC 2010). In the current decade, the number of SMEs is following an increasing trend, from about 32,649 in 1996 to 33,351 in 2000, more than 41,000 in 2004 and 45,483 in 2010 (COS, 2013). Despite the growing number of SMEs in Yemen, tax revenues from this sector only represent not more than 5% of total tax revenue (Fararah, 2014). Furthermore, Gubran (2009) claimed that around 60% of SMEs are unlikely paying any tax, while the remaining 40% of taxpaying SMEs are only paying partial taxes. Thus, investigating tax non-compliance issues among SMEs in Yemen is vital. 
The next section provides a brief literature on tax non-compliance studies and a discussion of the Islamic perspective towards tax. The section is followed by an explanation of the research method employed in this study, and the analysis of the result in detail. Implications and conclusion are presented in the last section.  

LITERATURE REVIEW

xxxxxxxxxxxx. Globally, numerous studies on tax compliance employed the classic model of tax compliance (Gupta & McGee, 2010), which focused mainly on the economic perspective (Becker, 1968; Fischer et al., 1992) and to some extent, integrating the social and psychological (Weigel et al., 1978; Edlund, & Aberg, 2002) and legal (Klepper et al., 1991; Riahi-Belkaoui, 2004) perspectives as well. The lack of empirical research on other aspects can be attributed to the reality that social effects that are extremely difficult to identify (Gupta & McGee, 2010). Crowe (1944) proposed a broad study on the ethics of tax non-compliance from philosophical and religious aspects. Additionally, several studies have been conducted globally to investigate the issue of tax non-compliance (e.g., McGee, 2006; McGee et al., 2011; McGee et al., 2012). Most of these studies emphasized the non-compliance issue from the economic and demographic aspects. Despite the importance of the Middle East region towards the global economy (Carapico, 1998) and the existence of tax non-compliance concern in this region (Aljaaidi et al., 2011), studies of tax non-compliance dedicated to the region are extremely limited.
In the Yemeni context, a limited number of researches provide some possible explanation. For instance, Al-Doais (2008) conducted a descriptive study about the role of accounting information system in reducing tax evasion in Yemen. In a similar study, Gubran (2009) offered an analytical study of the reality of tax non-compliance in Yemen. In his study, he found that the perceived unfairness of the government is the main cause of tax non-compliance. Additionally, Aljaaidi et al. (2011) conducted a study on the perception of Yemenis towards tax evasion offences, with the findings indicating that the Yemeni people do not perceive tax evasion as a crime. In a more recent study, Helhel and Ahmed (2014) divided the factors, which may influence tax non-compliance into internal and external factors. They concluded that tax non-compliance is affected by a broad range of factors including individual characteristics, tax system, tax administration, economics and political situation. Therefore, investigation into the impact of Islamic religious perspective will provide evidence to the influences of religion on the behaviour of taxpayers in Yemen. The current study contributes by filling the gap in literature about tax non-compliance between Muslim and non-Muslim countries. 

Islamic Religious Perspective
Islamic teachings are clear on many issues in terms of Halal (i.e. permissible/allowable) and Haram (i.e. forbidden/prohibited), where there are explicit texts in the form of Quran or Hadith
. However, in some cases, including tax, there are no clear texts clarifying whether it is Halal or Haram, because the term ‘tax’ is not exactly used in the Quran and the concept of tax in the modern economy is different
 from that at the time of the Prophet (peace be upon him). In such a case, Islam gave the opportunity for researchers to conduct their due diligence, and as such, the Muslim scholars seek to provide Islamic provisions for such cases. Overall, there are many opinions about taxes. The Standing Committee for Scientific Research and Fatwa SCSRF (1994) of Saudi Arabia, provided a fatwa (i.e. Islamic advice or ruling on specific matters) to explain the Islamic viewpoints on tax
. The fatwa stated that the collection of taxes and work in tax authorities are all forbidden (Haram). As such there is no income tax imposed on individuals in Saudi Arabia although non-individual business entities are required to pay tax. Despite this, one of the Saudi Arabian members of SCSRF, Al-Jibreen (2012) clarified that tax is obligatory in two cases: if it is paid instead of Zakat, and if it is in excess of Zakat that is needed to finance some essential benefits. 
Other scholars believe that the collection of taxes is considered permissible in some cases such as when the government takes from citizens and disposes of the tax fairly. Hassan (2010) cited a number of Islamic scholar perceptions, such as Al-Albani
, to support the opinion that tax is forbidden, but some may be permissible in exceptional cases, such as when there is a budget deficit. This viewpoint was supported by Abu-Zahra (2005), Mawdudi (2005) and Saltoot (2007). They agreed that the need for tax revenues must be real and not presumptive, and there should be an absence of other sources in the country. The Qatari Fatwa Centre (2014) argued that if tax is imposed fairly, it is not permissible to evade it, whereas if tax imposed unfairly, the non-compliance is permissible. However, the individual differences remain, as the term ‘fairly’ or ‘unfairly’ is a matter of perception. A summary of the Islamic perceptions on tax non-compliance is shown in Table 1 below: 

Table 1: Religious perspective on tax and its interpretation on tax non-compliance

	Religious perspective on tax
	Individual view
on tax non-compliance

	Totally permissible (Halal)
	Non-compliance seems to be absolutely forbidden 
(Nabulsi, 2005)

	Totally forbidden (Haram)
	Non-compliance seen as a permissible when taxpayer finds an opportunity to do so without committing any forbidden act 
(SCSRF, 1994)

	Permissible under circumstances and conditions
	Non-compliance seems permissible when the "conditions" are not met 
(Mawdudi, 2005; Al-Omari , 2009; Hassan, 2010; Al-Jibreen, 2012) 


Source: Compiled by author 
Based on the above, arguably the religious attitudes towards tax could have an impact on the behaviour of taxpayers. Thus, it is anticipated that taxpayer who believes that tax is forbidden may have a negative behaviour towards paying tax, while taxpayer who has a positive perception toward tax will be more compliant. 

METHODOLOGY

The present study utilized the drop-off survey with questionnaire as a tool of data collection. A quota sampling was considered as a form of proportionate stratified sampling, in which a predetermined proportion of respondents were sampled from different groups. Finally, after identifying the quota sampling in seven major cities in Yemen, questionnaires were distributed randomly among SMEs owners/managers in each city to ensure an equal distribution of the participants. The data was collected over a two-month period from March 2016 to April 2016. The most updated number of SMEs in Yemen for the year 2010 is 45,483 (COS, 2013). Statistically, the sample size of the current study should be 381. However, the final sample size is increased to 500 to compensate for non-response. The outcomes of the efforts and strategies by the research assistants, who distributed 500 questionnaires, yielded a total useable response of 330 (or 66%) returned questionnaires. The sample profile fairly reflected the broad characteristics of Yemeni population. Despite some difficulties due to political climate in Yemen, the response rate was considered more than sufficient for the purpose of analysis. Further, a test of non-response bias did not indicate severe differences between the early and the late responses.   

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Tax non-compliance behaviour. Tax non-compliance was measured both in terms of four individual components and also through its overall value. Table 2 presents the level of tax non-compliance by the four components. 
Table 2: Tax compliance/non-compliance behaviour, by type

	Tax  situation
	Compliance
	Non-
compliance

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Income reporting 
	175
	53
	155
	47

	Claiming deductions
	175
	53
	155
	47

	Filing tax return
	108
	33
	222
	67

	Timing of payment 
	108
	33
	222
	67


Table 2 discloses that 53% of the respondents were complying with reporting their taxable income and in claiming the correct amount of deduction, while the remaining 47% of SMEs were not complying. 
Table 3: Overall tax non-compliance behaviour
	
	Compliance
	    Non-compliance

	
	
	Partly 
	Full 

	
	N
	%
	N
	%
	N
	%

	All tax situations
	108
	33
	67
	20
	155
	47


The above Table 3 reports that 33% of the respondents were in full compliance with tax rules and regulations, 47% of the respondents were non-complying at all, whereas 20% of the respondents were partly compliant with tax laws. In other words, a total of 67% of respondents were non-complying with tax rules and regulation. Hence, in this regard, the level of tax non-compliance in Yemen is considered high. 
Islamic religious perspective and tax non-compliance. In measuring the Islamic perspective, the three perspectives were utilized, which are high strict perspective (totally forbidden), moderate strict perspective (permissible under circumstances and conditions) and low strict (totally permissible). Table 4 below indicates that the majority of the respondents (40%) perceived tax as forbidden act, 31% of the respondents believed that tax is permissible but under particular circumstances and conditions, while 29% of the respondents believed that tax is totally permissible.

The second group of respondents comprised of those who believed that tax is permissible under circumstances and conditions. 41% of these respondents were fully non-compliant, while 33% of them were partly compliant, and 26% of them were compliant with tax rules. The third group of the respondents comprised of those who believed that tax is totally forbidden. The majority (77%) of these respondents were fully non-compliant with tax rules and regulations, while 17% are totally compliant, and 13% were partly compliant with tax rules and regulations. Furthermore, the chi-square test revealed that the difference in non-compliance behaviour among Islamic religious perspective of the respondents is significant (p= 0.00). 
Table 4: Cross tabulation of Islamic religious perspective and overall tax non-compliance behaviour

	
	Perceived Islamic religious perspective on tax

	Compliance Level
	Totally permissible
	Permissible under circumstances and conditions
	Totally forbidden

	
	N
	%
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Fully compliant
	65
	67
	26
	26
	17
	13

	Partly non-compliant
	20
	20
	33
	33
	14
	10

	Fully  non-compliant
	12
	12
	41
	41
	102
	77

	Total
	97
	29
	100
	31
	133
	40


CONCLUSION
The current study provides evidence that the behaviour of taxpayers in Yemen is based on their Islamic religious perspectives and attitudes. In other words, there is a strong association between taxpayers’ Islamic perspective and non-compliance behaviour, as the taxpayer who believes that tax is forbidden is normally more noncompliant, whereas the taxpayer who believes that tax is permissible records lower non-compliance.  Thus, the government is recommended to provide more arguments to taxpayers on the importance of paying tax, and to persuade taxpayers about viewpoints of the researchers who believe that tax is permissible, especially Nabulsi (2005) and Al-Ayyan (2007). The current study answered the call in literature to bridge the gap between developing and developed countries, and also, provided an evidence on the influences of religious factor on the behaviour 
of taxpayers, particularly in the context of developing Muslim countries. Future tax compliance studies may consider other religious perspectives as well.
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� Hadith is the record of the sayings, advice and conduct of the Prophet Mohammed (peace be upon him), that supplement the Holy Qur'an as a source of the Islamic religious law. 


� Although taxes did not exist at the time of the Prophet  (peace be upon him),  other types of payments were imposed, specifically, (a) Zakat which is an  obligatory payment made annually under Islamic law on certain kinds of property and used for charitable purposes, (b) Kharaj, which is defined as a type of individual  tax on � HYPERLINK "https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Agricultural_land" \o "Agricultural land" �agricultural land� belonging to government and its � HYPERLINK "https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Produce" \o "Produce" �produce� is developed under Islamic rule, and (c) Jizya which refers to tax levied by Islamic states on  non-Muslims that permanently reside in a Muslim country.


� As an independent council, Fatwa issued by the SCSRF serves as advisory and has no legal binding, unless it is legally adopted by the government.


� Al-Albani is an Islamic scholar residing in Jordan and he was a former lecturer at the Islamic University in Madina, Saudi Arabia.  
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